



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADONI HEALTH INSTITUTE,
Appellant Below,
Appellant/Cross Appellee.

No. 470, 2018

v.

DELAWARE BOARD OF
NURSING,
Appellee Below,
Appellee/Cross Appellant

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

/s/ Jennifer Singh
Jennifer Singh (#5847)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
102 W. Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-7641 Phone
(302) 739-7652 FAX
Jennifer.singh@state.de.us

DATED: December 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	iv
Nature of the Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
Argument (Appellee’s Answering Brief on Appeal).....	27
I. THE BOARD DID NOT IMPROPERLY EXPAND THE RECORD DURING THE REMAND HEARING.....	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
II. THE BOARD DID NOT CREATE ANY NEW OR DIFFERENT BASES TO WITHDRAW ITS APPROVAL ON REMAND.....	34
A. Question Presented.....	34
B. Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
III. THE BOARD’S 2017 DECISION THAT ADONI DID NOT SHOW GOOD CAUSE TO EXTEND ADONI’S CONDITIONAL APPROVAL WAS BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	40

A.	Question Presented.	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.	41
	Cross-Appellant’s Opening Brief on Cross Appeal.....	45
IV.	THE BOARD PROVIDED ADONI SUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT THE SCHOOL REPEATEDLY FAILED TO ACCURATELY REPORT STUDENT POPULATIONS; PROGRAM DEFICIENCIES; AND INCONSISTENT ENROLLMENT TIMES	45
A.	Question Presented..	45
B.	Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument.	45
	Conclusion	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adoni Health Institute v. Del. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2018 WL 3815047 (Del. Super. Aug. 9, 2018)	28
<i>Avon Prods. v. Lamparski</i> , 293 A.2d 559 (Del. 1972)	27, 34, 40, 45
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F. 2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....	29, FN. 133
<i>Breeding v. Contractors-One-Inc</i> , 549 A.2d 1102 (Del. 1988)	41
<i>Briscoe v. PNC Bank Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 746242, (Del. Super. Mar. 5, 2010)	30
<i>Camtech Sch. of Nursing and Technological Scis. v. Del. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2014 WL 604980 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2014)	55
<i>Camtech Sch of Nursing and Technological Scis. v. Del. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 100 A.3d 1020 (Table) (Del. August 22, 2014).....	55, 56
<i>Del. Institute of Health Sciences, Inc. v. Del. State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 2011 WL 3247798 (Del. Super. Jul. 29, 2011).....	55
<i>Del. Institute of Health Sciences, Inc. v. Del. State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 36 A.3d 348 (Del. 2012)	56
<i>Denham v. Del. Bd of Mental Health and Chemical Dependency Professionals</i> , 2017 WL 592763, (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2017)	51
491 <i>. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> ,	

1999 WL 743440, (Del. Super. Aug. 23, 1999)	30
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Guy</i> , 1991 WL 190491, (Del. Super. Aug. 16, 1991).	41
<i>Haggerty v. Bd. of Pension Trustees</i> , 2012 WL 3029580, (Del. Super. Jul. 20, 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965)	28, 35, 40, 41
<i>Nat’l Cash Register v. Riner</i> , 424 A.2d 669 (Del. 1980)	41
<i>Oceanport Ind. v. Wilmington Stevedores</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	41
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205, 1208 (Del. 1992)	28, 35, 40
<i>Wright v. Moore</i> , 953 A.2d 223, 226 (Del. 2008)	30

Statutes

24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1901	FN. 138
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1906(a)(1)	FN. 3
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1906(a)(2)	FN. 139
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1906(a)(5)	FN. 140
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1919(a).....	FN. 1
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1919(b).....	2, 14, 26, FN. 7
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10102(4).....	27, 34, 40, 45
29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 10127	FN. 190

29 Del. C. § 10142	30
29 Del. C. § 10142(c).....	29, 30, FN. 189
29 Del. C. § 10142(d).....	27, 34, 40, 45

Other Authority

Board of Nursing Regulation 2.0	1, FN. 3
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.4.3.1	7
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.5.10.6.1	9, 11, 45
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.5.10.6.3	9, 45, 49
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.5.10.6.5	11, 45
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.5.10.6.7	9, 11
Board of Nursing Regulation 2.5.10.8	55
